14784 DOCKETED UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD '94 MAR 15 ALC :32 Before Administrative Judges: OFFICE OF SECRETARY DOCKETING & SERVICE G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chairman Dr. Charles N. Kelber BRANCH Dr. Peter S. Lam SERVED MAR 1 5 1994 In the Matter of Docket No. 030-30485-EA INDIANA REGIONAL CANCER CENTER EA 93-284 ASLBP No. 94-685-02-EA (Order Modifying and Suspending Byproduct Material License No. 37-28179-01) March 15, 1994 ORDER (Adopting Transcript Corrections for January 26, 1994 Prehearing Conference) In response to the Board's February 1, 1994 prehearing conference order, neither party submitted proposed

In response to the Board's February 1, 1994 prehearing conference order, neither party submitted proposed corrections to the transcript for the prehearing conference session held on January 26, 1994. After reviewing the transcript, we adopt the revisions set forth in the appendix to this order, subject to the condition that if either party has any objection to the Board's designated corrections, it should advise us in writing by Monday, March 28, 1994.

Absent any exceptions filed by the parties, the Board-designated corrections will become effective on that date.

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chairman ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Bethesda, Maryland March 15, 1994

APPENDIX

Docket No. 030-30485-EA ASLBP No. 94-685-02-EA

Prehearing Conference Transcript Corrections (January 26, 1994)

Page	Line(s)	Correction
4	6	Change "First" to "The first"
4	8	Change "radium" to "iridium-"
4	11	Change "Second" to "The second"
4	18	Change "done with" to "under"
4	25	Delete "of"
5*	1	Change "licenseship" to "relationship"
5	10	Change "both" to "name"
7	4	Change "fell" to "feel"
7	17	Change "How" to "Here's how" and change the question mark after "proceed" to a period
8	20	Delete "and"
9	5	Change "delayed, that" to "delayed, says that"
10*	8	Change "of protective" to "on protected"
10*	22	Change "aware. There" to "aware that there"
11	21	Change "while you said that" to "what you said is that"
13	3	Change "facility" to "facilities"
14*	6	Change "of" to "a"
15*	13	Change "the" to "being"
15	19	Change "request" to "requests"

Page	Line(s)	Correction
15	22	Change "issues" to "else"
17*	11	Change "do and" to "do with the referrals and"
20	11	Change "relatives hearing" to "the Lehighton inspection"
21	8	Change "feeding" to "proceeding"
22	5	Change "had" to "would"
23	23	Change "Protected" to "Protective"
24	12	Change "for Protected" to "for a Protective"
24	21	Delete "is"
24	22	Change "sends" to "sets"
25	6	Change "file or to" to "filly"
25	8	Change "their opportunity" to "our responsibility"
25	10	Add "way" after the word "proper" at the end of the line
25	15	Change "hasn't" to "haven't"
25	18	Change "objections?" to "objections to?"
26	7	Change "say" to "says"
26	20	Delete the comma after "point" and change the period at the end of the line to a comma
26	21	Change "You're" to "you're" and change "so, but" to "so. But"
28	10	Change "don't Ms." to "don't think Ms."
29	11	Change "connected" to "conducted"
29	18	Change "scenario." to "scenarios."

Page	Line(s)	Correction
30	22	Insert "If" before "Ms."
30	23	Change "MR. CARSON" to "MS. ZOBLER"
31	14	Change "break seems" to "break, it seems"
31*	17	Change "presenting them." to "presented to them."
32	9	Change "there" to "their"
33	21	Change "say" to "says"
35	18	Change "believes" to "beliefs"
36	12	Add "are" at the beginning of the line, change "respond" to "responding", and change "I" to "you"
38*	3	Insert "and" after "fact" at the end of the line
39	5	Change "facility" to "facilities"
41*	3	Change "term" to "term's" in both places on the line
43	19	Change "redress" to "revise" and change the question mark to a period after "here"
43	21	Change "redress" to "revise"
45	4	Delete "little"
45	10	Change "2201" to 20.201"
46*	10	Change "absent" to "absence"
48*	7	Change "and" to "hand"
48	18	Delete "a" between "survey" and "was"
48	19	Change "2201" to "20.201"
49*	1	Change "when" to "one of"

Page	Line(s)	Correction
49	3	Change "Mr." to "Dr."
50	11	Change "requested appended to Request One." to "request appended as Production Request II.B.1"
50	18	Change "you want us to have" to "do you have"
54	19	Change "some unpublished Memorandum Order" to "an unpublished Memorandum and Order"
57*	22-24	Place quotation marks around the sentence beginning with "To call" and ending with "itself."
58	4	Change "the Staff." to "the Staff's discretion."
58*	10	Change "abut" to "are but"
60	13	Change "Regulations]" to "Regulations"]"
62*	11-12	Change "wasn't it Staff who identified the other opinion? Was the Court in its opinion?" to "it wasn't the Staff who identified the other opinion, it was the Court in its opinion."
62	22	Delete "of this"
62	23	Change "basis" to "basic"
63	2	Change "burdensome" to "burdensomeness"
64*	12	Insert "it" between "which" and "deems"
65	20	Change "understand" to "understanding" and add "it" on the end of the line
65	24	Insert a comma after "saying"
67*	3	Change "or" to "are"

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
67*	5	Change "IRCC" to "OSC"
68	21	Change "do we need," to "do or do we need more,"
68	24	Change "minutes" to "minute"
75	8	Insert a comma after "us"
75	10	Delete first "so" on the line
75	17	Change "is" to "as"
75	19	Change "OSC's" to "OSC"
76	2	Delete first "what" on the line
76	19	Change "other" to "others"
78	10	Change "or" to "on"
78*	24	Change "though" to "so"
79	3	Change "believes" to "believed" and "10 (C) of Part" to "10 CFR"
79	5	Change "meant" to "met" and "treatment." to "treatment room."
82	6	Change "in Omnitron air" to "in the Omnitron error"
86*	6	Change "product's" to "products"
91	10	Change "instruct me with" to "it struck me this is"
92*	14	Change "missing so the" to "missing, the"
92*	19	Change "prior and no order" to "prior order and no subsequent order"
94	21	Change "that out" to "without
94	22	Change "Made you think" to "Maybe you should think"

Page	Line(s)	Correction
94	23	Change "out" to "out loud"
95	19	Change "OI" to "OIA"
96	4	Change "IG" to "IG's"
96	16	Insert "that to be" between "understand" and "anything"
99	5	Change "saying" to "setting"
102	16	Change "Do" to "Does"
103	9	Change "properly, after" to "promptly after"
104	22	Change "actions where" to "actions, here"
104	24	Change "experience, and" to "experience that"
107	11	Change "using" to "holding"
108	7	Change "ZOBLER" to "COLKITT"
109	8	Change "ask" to "asked"
109	12	Change "9321" to "93-21"
116	9	Insert "what" between "with" and "the"
119	25	Change "as" to "and"
124	7	Change "ask" to "asked"
125	14	Insert "Cancer" between "Regional" and "Center"
126	25	Insert a comma after "involving"
127	10	Change second "that" to "the"
137	2	Change "Great " to "I agree."
138	1-2	Sentence beginning "But the word" should be attributed to Judge Bollwerk

Page	Line(s)	Correction
138	20	Change "versus" to "hearing"
139	8	Change "What I'm" to "One was" and delete the comma after "about"

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

INDIANA REGIONAL CANCER CENTER, INDIANA, PA (Byproduct Material License No. 37-28179-01 - EA 93-284)

Docket No.(s) 30-30485-EA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB ORDER (ADOPT'G TR CORREC..) have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Administrative Judge G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chairman Charles N. Kelber Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Peter S. Lam Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication Washington, DC 20555

Marian L. Zobler, Esq. Michael H. Finkelstein, Esq. Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Iles Cooper, Esquire Counsel for James Bauer & Licensee Williamson, Friedberg and Jones One Norwegian Plaza P.O. BOX E Pottsville, PA 17901

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 15 day of March 1994

Office of the Secretary of the Commission